



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-2227 Version: 1 Name: Village of Elk Grove Village, Illinois; City of Des

Plaines, Illinois Agreement Touhy Avenue GATA

15-34117-01-RP

Type: Agreement (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 2/15/2018 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 3/14/2018 Final action: 3/14/2018

Title: PROPOSED AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Department of Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): State of Illinois Department of Transportation

Request: Approval of Proposed Agreement

Goods or Services: Phase III Construction for improvements along Touly Avenue from Elmhurst

Road to Mount Prospect Road

Location: Village of Elk Grove Village, Illinois; City of Des Plaines, Illinois

Section Number: 15-34117-01-RP

County Board District: 17

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Agreement Period: N/A

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$14,295,795.00

Accounts: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully request approval of the

Proposed Agreement for Construction Services.

The County will be the lead agency for Phase III Construction of improvements along Touhy Avenue

from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road. The FHWA will pay up to a maximum of

\$34,739,000.00 toward the project construction costs. The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority will pay

\$21,857,547.00, the Union Pacific Railroad will pay \$837,690.00, Elk Grove Village will pay

\$1,712,204.00, City of Des Plaines will pay \$127,764.00 and the County of Cook will be responsible

for the remaining balance of costs, which are estimated at \$14,295,795.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/14/2018	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

File #: 18-2227, Version: 1

PROPOSED AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Department of Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): State of Illinois Department of Transportation

Request: Approval of Proposed Agreement

Goods or Services: Phase III Construction for improvements along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount

Prospect Road

Location: Village of Elk Grove Village, Illinois; City of Des Plaines, Illinois

Section Number: 15-34117-01-RP

County Board District: 17

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Agreement Period: N/A

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$14,295,795.00

Accounts: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully request approval of the Proposed Agreement for Construction Services.

The County will be the lead agency for Phase III Construction of improvements along Touhy Avenue from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road. The FHWA will pay up to a maximum of \$34,739,000.00 toward the project construction costs. The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority will pay \$21,857,547.00, the Union Pacific Railroad will pay \$837,690.00, Elk Grove Village will pay \$1,712,204.00, City of Des Plaines will pay \$127,764.00 and the County of Cook will be responsible for the remaining balance of costs, which are estimated at \$14,295,795.00.